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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES #AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

July 17,2000
stID # 510

General Motors Corp. c/o
Mr. David Favero
12l0 South 5th St.
Springfield, IL 62703

ENVIRONMFNTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Pafkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502.6577
{510) 567-6700
EAX (510) 337-9335

National Car Rental c/o Mr. Dale Klettke
Mr. James Lindvall Port of Oakland
7700 France Ave., South P.O. Box 2064
Minneapolis, MN 55435 Oakland CA 94607-2064

Re: Ctosure of Monitoring Wells at 100 Airport Dr., Oaklaud CA 94621

Dear Messrs. Favoro, Lindvall and Klettke:

Our office has received concunence from the Rogional Wato Quality Confol Board on our
recommendation for site olosure ofthe above referenced location. Prior to issuing the closure
letter, our office requests the proper closure ofthe three (3) existing monitoring wells installed on
this site.

You rnay contact Alameda County Public Works Water Resources Section at (510) 670-5554 for
specific requirements of well closure.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questions.

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. G. VanderSlice, EnecoTech Inc., 1580 Lincoln St., Suite 1000, Denver, CO 80203

wlclrql00Alrport

Sincerely,

l l i

ful^,o,- IU W,,-

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC
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ES
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AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direc.tor
Ro* teo

ENVI FONMENTAL H EALTH S ERVICES
:llY LollM El\tr+ PnorEcloN (LoP)'1131 Harbor Bay parkway, Suite 2S'0
Alameda, CA g45OA€577April 2, 1999

SrID # 510 (5r0) 567€700
FAX (sl01 337,933s

Gooeral Motors Com. c/o
Mr. David Favero
l2l0 Souft 5u Sr.
Springfield IL d2203

Re: Worrpran for subsurfrce Investigation end rierurhr 2 RBCA at Nationar car Rentar,Oektand International Airport, 160.il.d;'.fu", d'ar<rend CA cle2r
Deer Mr. Favero:

Our_offce has received and reviewed the March 26, 1999 worli#ff;"Tf*,Ttffig:dilc"";;;ui:',il#3,fl tr'ffi ff LHT#ffiq*i,ty ir"*i#f;'ffiffi :HlT'"m* m15 ffiffi*ffi,5'#tr*
This work pran proposes to insta, thrce borings, two in areas where prior erevated gasoline andBTEX were found in soil and ground*uto f16 orn .llfr i**"" i, immediatrly beyond rtreexisting buirdings in the downlgradi.* dtr"rtr;;. ;n" [Lt"L"*tu be advanced using geoprobesand will be continuously sanplld to a d.eri ;ii,. th";ffi*"**er rs e{,ecred arapproxinarely 8', ome soil and one er",r"i*"t"ir"*piJftifil"*,".rol *iil be sampled. one' soil vapor sample wilr be co'ected in a summa canisier a a a#ur orr, from each borehore. ouro'rice a[proves rhis work oran *ittt ttt"_*rdifiT;;;ffidrs detected using EpA I'arod8021 is should be connrmia us:'g a.Gc^{s a"fi. 

-il'ffion, 
when ararping the soir vs'or

;:metes' 
please have the raboratory include l,fiBdil Gffivss tirr arEX using method rb-

Please contact me prior to rhis fietd.TTl 
il 

r"y 
l*r,g, a sire visit, if possible. you maycontact me at (510) 56?{265 ir 1ou nave any questions.

Sincerelv-

e.", il4 e/u-.
Barrey M. Clran
Hazardous lvlateriats Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. G. VaoD€rslice EnecoTech, 242_l West 205d St., Suite D206E, Ton-ance CA 90501Mr. r. Lindvalr, Nationat *\pF, ?ldil;ff.:H.-vtl"eapolis, MN51435Mr. D. Krettke, porr oroaktan4 s:ri w"* ii"i.ir.;drCbft*o cAs4ffi7_3v0648v-rprpl0oAtlporr



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, nsencry Direcror Ro#180

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONIJENTAL PROTECTION (LOPT
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sujte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX 1510) 337-9s35October 29, 1998

SIID # 510

General Motors Corp. clo
Mr. David Favero
l2l0 Sourh 56 St.
Sprhgfield, IL 62703

Re: Netional Cer Rental Site, lfi),{irport Dr., Oakland CA 94621

Deax Mr. Favero:

this_letter serves to update you on Alameda cornty Enviroomental Health's review ofthe above
stte tbr pcteftial clozure. After review oftho eiristing data, it is our opinion ttrat th€ provious soil
vapor data performed on May 25, I 995 by Targ€t Environmental services cannc b" *ea to
determins health risk fiom soil vapor at te sitJ. me raiabitity of this soil vapor collection
method is questionable. curremty, our office requiros tlre use ofsumrna csnisters for the
collection ofsoillapor_samplos. we will providi the specific collection method to yorr
oonsultat should you decide to colloct soil vapor samples.

Altenratively, you may ciooso to collect additional soil samples after ovEr+xcalqtion of the
hpaoted axeas, During tank rernoval would be an opporfirre time to oolect these samples.

You may contact me at (5 I 0) 567{?65 if you bave any questions.

Siacerely,

&^tr^ e--
Bamey M. Chan
Haeadous Materials Spocialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. Iames Lindvall National Car Rental, 7200 France Avo., South Minneapolis, MN

55435
Mr. D. Klefike, Port of Oaktand 530 Water St., p.O. Box 2064, Oakland CA 9460?_

2064
.e-l0OAl.poF!



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SEFVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J  KEAFS,  A lency .D r .c ro r Ro+ lso
E NV I I]ONIVI ENTAL HEALTH SE RVIC ES
ENV I ]ON[,4I ,NTAL PROTECIION (LOP)
1 1 3 1  f l n ; D . r  B a f  P r r L w a y  S ( J r l p  2 5 0
Al i , f r . i ; r  CA !r .1 i rO:r  ( j :7 7
i . ,  _ ar  5t7-F7.)0
I  AX rr  I  l ) l  : j . , . '  f l  I  l ' :

August 3l, 1998
SIID #510

General Motors Corp. c/o
Mr. David Favero
l2l0 South 5u St.
Springfield, lL 62703

Re: National Car Rental, 100 Airport Dr., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Favero:

Our o'ffice has received and reviewed the August 5, 1998 Groundwater Sampling and
Monitoring Reporl for the above referenced site prepared by EnecoTech Environmental
consultants. Based on the continual presence of low to nondetectable levels ofgasoline, BTEX
and MTBE in groundwater at the site, suspension of mdnitoring is re4uested. Inidditio4 based
on EnecoTech's conversation with me, our office is evaluating prior soil gas survey results to
determine if this data can be used in a risked based corrective action (RBCA) evaluation.

This letter confirms the suspension of groundwater monitoring and any additional further actions
pending our office's decision on tle validity of the past data. Should this data be determined
valid, we will proceed with evaluation for site closure.

C: B, Chan, files
Mr. T. Muelhofer, EnecoTech Inc., 1580 Lincoln St., Suite 1000, Denver CO, 80203
Mr. J, Lindvall, National Car Renlal, 7700 France Ave,, South Minneapolis, MN 55435
Mr. D. Klenke, Port of Oakland. 530 Warer Sr.. Oakland CA 94607-2064

Strtl00AlrDon

You may contact me at (5 l0) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
./1 f1

ffir^q k( (Aa-
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist



A,LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, egency Direcror Ro+ 1gp

July 23, 1998
srJD # 510

Gen€ral Mdors Corp. do
Mr. David Favero
1210 South 5e Sr
Springfield, IL 62703

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 34502'6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Re: ASTM Risk Based Corrective Action for National Car Rental, l{D Airport Dr.,
OaHend CA9462l

Dear Mr. Favoro:

This letter responds to the request made in the July 9, 1998 letter to me from EnecoTech. In this
letter, EnecoTech identifiod themselves as the environmertal coirsultant for the above site. I
spoke with Mr. Todd Muelhoefer ofEnecoTech regarding the requiroments for a risk based
corrective action (RBCA) evaluation. Pretimirury evaluation of soil and groundwater anatl'tioal
dara fudicated pcontial human hoalth risk due to indoor air expoaure. ThJroforo, our offics
provided sweral options to address this issue. These options include:

r The excavalion ofthe former 'tot" spot and the rc-sampling ofsoil and groundwator. These
results would thEn bo evaluafed egni'r in a Tier I RBCA.

r Additional.soil and groundwater mnples curld be collocted near the sristing buildiug and the
co'nceffations could be averaged prior to the Tier I RBCA.

r Soil vapor samples could be collected to dst€nnine if volatilization ofc,hemicals ofconfffil
actually poses a risk. soil vapor sample concentrations could be compared with Draft Tier I
values which wore frxxed to Mr. Muelhoefer.

Witl ttrese couditiors, I authorizod EnecoTech to proceed with their RBCA. .

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. T. Muelhoefer, EnecoTech Inc., 1580 Lincoh Sr., Suito 1000, Denver CO, 80203
Mr. J. Llndvall, National Car Rental, 7700 France Ave., Sorth Minneapolis, MN 55435
Mr. D. Klettke, Port of Oakland, 530 Wat€r St., Oaklald CA 94607-2064
RlcAt00A

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou havo any questions.

Sincerely,

e^rq M Ww*
Bamey M. Chan
Ilazardous Materials Specialist



COUNTY O
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Asency oirector

ALAMEDA
HEALTH

Rol8o

May 19, 19 9.8

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parku/ay, Suite 250
Alar:,eda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337-f,J335 {FAXI

ATTN: Barbara Fulkersorr

DiabLo Val ley Construc .
l -1-70 BurnetL Ave. # C
Concord CA 94520

RE: Project # 1852A - Type I
at  L00 Airport  Blvd in Oakland 94521

Dear Property Owner/Designee:

Our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above
project has faI len below the minimum deposi t  amount.  To
repl-enish the account,  please submit  an addit ional  deposi t  of
$1-58.00, payable to Afameda County,  Environmental  Health
Services. wi thin two r ,Jeeks of  receipt  of  th is let ter.

f t  is expecLed that the amount requested wi l l  a l low the project
to be completed with a zero balance. Otherw. ise, more money wi l l
be requested or any unused monies wiff be refunded to you or
your designee.

The deposi t  refund mechanism is auEhorized in Sect ion 5.92.040L
of Ehe Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work on thi's project wifl
be debited at  the Ordinance speci f ied rate.  current ly 994 per hour.

Please be sure to wri te the fol lowing ident i fy ing informat ion on
your  check :  -  p ro jec t  #

- type of projeet and
- s i te address (see RE: l ine above )  .

I f  you have any quesLions, please contact Amir Gholami
a t  ( 510 )  567  -6a75  .

S ince re l v ,

Tom Peacock, Manager
Env ironment aI Protect.ion

c :  f  i l e s



ALAMEDA COUNTY
}IEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector Ro+tgo

December 9, 199? ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
'1131 Ha6or Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510)

Mr. Douglas Herrnan
Port ofoakland
Environmertal Affairs
530 Water Sfeet
Jack London Square
P.O. Box 2064
Oakland, C494604-2064

Rel Tank Tecting, Rcprin and Pcrmitting of the Underground Storage Tanks
(UST), N*tiond Car Reltal, lfi) Airport llrivc, Oakland

D€ax Mr. llermaa:

As discussed erlier, the Alameda County Eavirorrneatal Health Servioes Office (EHS)
requires a deposit of $1,000 for services leadiry to p€mitting of the UST system at the
above aoted address. The deposit will be charged against d the rate of $94 per hour for
stafftime used on this project.

Pleaee retum the enclosed 'Work Ordefl signed by an autho'rized agerrt with the deposit
check. I can be rcached af (5lO') 567-6771 ifyou have any questions conceming this
matter.

Dick Pamages, EHS
Iim Trolan, EHS

Al:*
HMOakPortUSf97l209

C:



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

A(lt"Nc-Y
DAVI I ) .J .  K l  A l lS .  ^ , r , ' r r ,  v  l t r r , r , t l r Bo+ t8o

Septenber 4, L997
strD # 510

Mr. Janes l-,indval"l
National Car Rental Systernr Inc.
Properties Legal Dept,
7700 France Ave. South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55435

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP),
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alarneda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX 1510) 337-9335

Rs! ltatiotral Car R€utal, 100 Alrport Drive. Oatland 94621

Dear  Mr .  L indva l1 :

Our off ice has been $torking on the investigation of both the
apparent illegal abandonnent of the 4000 gallon underground
gtasoline tank and the oversight of tbe underground tank fuel
release at the above site. Both issues could be addressed if
ttris underqround tank was renoved, as requested by Mr. Atkj.nson-
Adars of our office,

In regards to the on-going site nitigation investigation, the
Au$rst 2a, L997 clean ater croup monitoring report states that no
additional investigative activities are warranted at this tirne.
It further reguests a change to biannual testing of the vrell-s.
Tlris letter approves of the change fron quarterLy to biannual
test ing of the nonitoring welIs. Please perforn this test ing in
the f irst and third quarters of the year.

In regards to any additional investigati.on, should you conply
vith the prior request to renove the 4000 gallon underground
tank, tfte required soil and groundvrater sarnpling for this tank
removal may be eufficient to conplete your site lnvestigation.
Hovever, if this is not done, our office requests that a Risk
Based corrective Action (RBCA) human health risk assessment be
performed for this site. There is a potential risk to workers at
this si.te due to exposure of benzene through soil and/or
gEoundwater volatilization. Be aware that additional- 5oi1 and
groundwater sanpling rnay be required prior to perparing your ri6k
assegsment.

Please either perf,orn the reguested tatrk renoval or provide an
applolraiate huna[ bealtb risk aaaes8uent within 30 days or by
october 6, L99?.

you tEay contact ne at (5r-0) 567-6765 i f  you have dny questions.



Mr .  J .  L lndva l l
s t ID  #  510
1OO Alrport  Dr lv€
September 4, L997
Page  2 ,

Sincerely,

520 Third St.,  suite

of Oakland, 530 Water

dlUa.-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

c :  B .  Chan ,  f i f es
D. Adlcinson-Adans, AeEH
Mr. B. Gvr inn, Clearwater croup, fnc. ,

104 ,  Oakland CA 94607
Mssrs.  D. Herman and D. Klet tke, Port

St.  ,  Oakland CA 94607
addlOOAir



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
R0+lOoDAVID J. KEARS

James C. Lindvall, Senior Attomey (Ta* Operalor)
National Car Rental System, Inc.
Properties Legal DeparEnent
7700 France Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55435

Port ofoakland (Tank Owner)
Attn: Douglas Herman, EH&SC
530 Water Sheet
Oakland, CA 94607

Subject:

Reference:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECNON
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(sl0) s675700
August21, 1997

STID # 510

Denial ofrequest to defer the removal ofan iilegally abandoned 4000 gallon underground storage
tank at 100 Airport Drive, Oakland CA 94621.

August 21, 1997 phone call to Doug Herman (Port of Oakland) from Don Atkinson-Adams
Julv 29. 1997 Notice of Violation

De ar Mr. Lindvall:

We reviewed yow request for a deferred removal date for the 4000 gallon tark. We regret to inforrn you that the
request for a defened removal date has been denied and you are ordered to immediately remove the tank.
Title 23 of the Califomia Code of Regulations Section 2670 and 267 | cle:lrly state the requirements for closuie
ofan Underground Storage Tank. The 4000 gallon tank has been out of compliance with thebe regulations for
several years.

You are still urider the order to submit by August 29, 1997 (as ordered in the NOV of July 29, 1997) a
closure plan to this oflice to remove the 4000 gallon tank .

If you have questions please contact me at 567 -6734 .

mHKaW
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure:
Closure plan Ariu kv| Manager

Robert Weston, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Bamey Chan, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Roben Chambers, Alameda County Dishict Atlome/s Office

us/s 10SIR.89?



' -ortot=oo couNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director R0+ 180

Nlarclt 22, 1997

Mri ,  James C. Lindval l
Senior Attornev
Properties Legil Depart.ment
National Car RentaL system, Inc
7700 France Avenue South
M inneapo l i s ,  MN.55435

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510J 567-4704
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

RE: SiLe # 5l-0 - Underground Storage Tanks for Nat.iona1 Car
Rental  - faei l i ty l_ocated at,  l0O.Airport  Dr ive,
Oakl_and, Cal- i fornia 94521

Dear Mr,  . famee Lindval l :

I  have received your September ZG, 1998 and December 4.  J-ggE
correspondence request.ing to continue using two of your
faci l i ty,s Lhree gasol ine tanks. pass th€ December )2,  tgSA
mandatory upgrade deadline. you llso stated, the t.hird
underground storage tank is temporarily closed, but can not be
removed because of its proximity to thi: other ianks. A11 t.hree
tanke will be removed from the ground when this facility is
abandoned for a new locat ion in ear ly L999,

we acknowledge that ar-] three tanks are ]ocated side by side In a
commo]1 tank pit. Ho\^rever, our records indicate the suiject
4,000-9a11on tank was ul t imatgly c losed due to inventorr ]
reconci l iat ion Lossee and di f f icul ty passing tank integi i ty
teste.  In a let t .er dated March 21, Ligo you stated pl ins were to
investigate and repair the probl_em. Subsiquently, TLeting ana
Technology Company report.ed a visible piping leai'during "
integrity Lesting conducLed on Februa{, l-1 . 1991. lilo further
informalion was provided.

You are required to aub*i t a report deecribing the extent of the
leak with an officiar state vnauthorized r,eak Report Fo'.m to thia
off ice,  Arry tank taken out-of-service resul t ing- f rom system
fai lure wi l l  not.  qual i fy for temporary cJ.osure. Theref i re,  your
cLosed tank can noL be included witrr Lne two tanks currentiy in-
uae, on a permit  to operate.  permit t ing procedures reguire Lhat
all- tanks at a facil_ity must be properly accounL.ed, fof on the
perlnit .

Pursuant !" . lhg regurat ions. permanent c losure requirements shal l
apply to failed Lank systems or thoee tanks in which etorage has
ceased and the tank is not intended to be used within the iext
twelve consecutive months. rn addiEion, submittal of a permanenE
closure plan ehal l  not exceed 90 days af ter hazardous maler iar.s
etoragfe has ended,



I Ro+l8O

Page 2 of 2
NIarch 27, !997
Mr, Lindvall

Aa an af ternat ive. .  you_r 4,000-gaI1on tank may qual i fy for
permanent closure in-place. Attached are th6 trirovisione for
cl-osu!e,.  as they are found in sect ion 2672 lc)-  and (d) of  Ti t le
23, of tshe Californla_ Code of Regulations. the approwal foi
permanently closing this tank in plaqe will be suLj eet to removal
of  al l  three tanks together,  at  a l_ater date.  to 6nfrance i i " .
acceptance, both the in-place -  c losure and removal act j_vi t iee
workplan shouLd be Eubmitted, under one proposal .

Yo-ur projeet wi l l  be over 'eeD by this of f ice.  Due.Lo the nacure
of the activities involved, we lre request.ing that you sulmit a
workplan including a site safety plan 

-and 
p:-6t ptan' (drawn io

scale) -  A deposi t  of  gJ-,245.00 must.  be re;eive-ct  along with your
t.ank cloeure packet. _ Upon completion of the projecL 5ny unuled
monies will be refunded to you or your design-ee.

Please be aware that National Car Rental SyBt.em is currently
operat ing the 8,000-gaI lon and 10,000-gal lon gasol ine tanks
without a pernrit. The. information avallable Lndicatee they are
single-wal led bare steel  construct ion. The last  inspect ioi
conducted July T, 199G failed Lo find any evidence oi documencs
showing the tanks have exterior cathodic protection. Currently,
neither tank meets Ehe December 22, 1_ggg tank upgrade
requirements.  At.  th is point ,  the aforement ioned closure_ in_pIace
and the issuance of a permit t.o operate must be conpreted be-fore
we can address the request for an extension,

I f  you have any quest ions are concerns, do not hesi t .ate to cal l
me at (5L0) 567-673L Tuesday throuqh Fr idav.

Sincerelv,
/,/ ---:->,

K"t^"" /^*
t<edin Tins/r
Hazardous eriaLe Special iet

c, Thomas Peacock, Supervising Hazardous MaEeriaLs SpecialisL
Deborah Santucci. Otrrerations Manager, National Ca? Rental-

System Inc.
Robert Chambers, Alarneda County DiEtrict AtCorne].. s Office,

C .A .  D iv i s ion
f i l es  (KT)



COUNTY I
GARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

ALAMEDA
HEALTH

Fo# lso

october 31r 1996
strD fs10

!Ir. Jame8 lJindvalL
National car Rental systens, Inc.
Properties lJegal Departnent
7700 France Avenue South
ltllnneapolis. ltN 55435

c: B. Chan, f i les
ltE. J. Iludson,

qmr100Air

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
I l31 Harbor Bay Paftway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Ro! tlatl.oral err n€nta} Frollity, loo Airpolt Drive, oaklan{t
9161{

Dear !{r. Lindval"I:

our office has received and reviewed the October 28, 1996
Clearwater Group, Inc. Ifell Instrllatlon and crounilwater
uoDitorlng Report. Ehis report details the lnstallation of three
rconitoring ruells and soil and groundwater Earnpling and analysls.
The results Lndicate little soil or groundwater contamination
vithin the borings/etetls installed. Based on these resultE.
Clearwater reson$ends additional two additional rounds of
quarterly groundwater sarapling prior to conducting further site
assessment. Our offlce agrrees nith this approactr.

one concern of our offise is that there appears to be a localized
gasoline plume near and south of the dispenser lsland. This
plume nay not be adequateLy characterized uith ttre existing
wells. Given the neasured groundwater grradient, nigration
beneath the officeE and service bays is possible. Should
grradient be consistently in this same direction, exposure risk to
office occupants should be evaluated with groundwater
concentrations other than that found in the wellE. Addltlonal
nonitoring wlll help deternine if this is the case.

Please contact ne at (510) 567-67 65 if you have any questions.

slncerely,

ffi"* e4 {Ie*
Barney li[. chan
IIau ardous !4aterials Speciallst

clearwater croup, Inc., 520 Third st. r suite
LO4, Oakland CA 94607



AU\MEDA COUNTY.Q
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
Eo/8o

Augrust 1, 1996
strD # 510

Ilr. tahes Lindwall
NatLonal Car Rental Systema, Inc.
Properties Legal Depaitrdent
7700 France Ave. south
Minneapolis, !,tN 99435

R€! l{atl,onal Crr R€[tr1 Fraility, roo ]irport Drivs, Oallrrd
94621 .

Dear IiIr. Lindwatl :

Our office has spoke *itn U*. if. Hudson of Clearuater Group
regafding the installation of the previously proposed three
monitoring lrelLE at the above teferenced site. ghe has
requested, on your behalf, wrltten approval to install these
wells after Septenher 2, L996, Labor Day. This letter hereby
grrants National Car Rental this approvaL with the sonditj.on that
the wells be installed vl,tbiu 30 days of tbla alrt€ |rd that th€
noultoring rell i.nstallitLo! report De ate!.ivercal to our officg
ritbiD 15 alalls of tbe reu i-astallatloa date.

Please contact our office ?2 yortctDE hours prior to the field
ltork so I may arrange to be present if poesible.

I nay be reached at (510) 567 -67 65 if you have any guestions.

ENVIRONilENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIOT,I
llAi Harbor Bay pad$my
Alamoda, cA gt$Oz.{lsTi
(5101€67€700

Siqcerelyr

ffiw4
Barney !!/.
Hazardous

ItI (Jaa^^,-
Chan
llaterials specialist

c: l{s. J. Hudgon, Clearirater croup, 530
Oakland, CA,94607

l4r. J. Rubinr Port of Oakland. P.O.
Oakland CA 94507-2064

G. Cofeman, files

welIsl00A

Third St.,  Suite Lo4,

Box 2A54, 530 Wbter St.



ALAMEDA COUNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J..

June 18, 1996
strD # 510

DIr. iranes LindwaLL
National Car Rental Systens, fnc.
Propertie5 IJegaI Department
7700 France Ave. South
Minneapolis, l,IN 55438

R0+ t80
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALT}I SERVICES
ENVIRONT'ENTAL PROTECTIOITI
llSl Harbor Bay Parftway
Alameda, cA .9i1502-652
{5r0) 567{700

boring for the

BTEX aDA !|EBE (nethyl

f ield
be

Re! lfatLon.l Car Rsntal faellity, tOO Alrport Dr!,ve, O.tland
91621

D€ar Mr. Lindwall:

Our office has received and reviewed the foltowing reports
provided by CleaHrater eroup, Inc.:

forhplrD for ItatrllatLoD of ttonitorltrg f€tls

n€aults of, AoLl and g:|ou|ldvat€r Itv€8tl,gatl,on at 1OO eirport Dr.,
O.lEland, ellif,onia, Alqreda County.

llhe latter report details results of a !4ay ZS, LggS soil gas
survey bJ Target Environmental Services, Inc. and of an Aprit
1996 ENSR ceoprobe study at the above referenced slte. fhe
Geoprobe study identified areas near the existinq dispenser
islandE and underground tanks rrhich detected eleiated- grasoline
and BTEX (benzene. toluene, ethyl benzene & xylenea)
concentrations in soil and grroundwater.

Based on the Soil and Groundwater report, Clearwater croup, Inc.
has proposed the instaLLation of thrEe monitoring wells. 

- 
this

work plan is approved and the wells should be inatall.ed as soon
as possible wlth the following conditions:

1. Run at least one soil sanpte fron each
analytes of concern.
2. fhe analytes of concern should be fpHg,
tert-butyl ether) .

Please contact our office ZA eorklng Doure prior to the
vork so I may arrange to be present if possible. f nay
reached at (510) 567-67 65.

Sincerel-y, i^

6*^toA WL
Barney l'!.- Chan, Hazardous MaterialE specialist

c :  l { s .  J . Hudson, Cl-earwater Group, 520 Third St., Suite 104,
Oakland, CA 9460?

G. Coleroan, files wpap100A



ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direaor

Ro+ l8o
HAFAT A. SHAHID. DIRE0TOH

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1l#ff8l"%r#
( 510 ) 567-6700

Apr i l  23 ,  1996
strD # 510

National Car Rental Systens, Inc.
Mr. James Lindvall
77OO France Ave. South
Minneapolis, l.{N s5435

n€! Ext€Dsion for fork plar fo! Bubsurlase lDv€atigatioD for
10O lirE ort DEive, OatlaDd glGZL, NatioDal Car Rentrl

Dear MT. LindvalL:

Ihis letter acknowledges and approves of your request for
subrnittal of a lvork plan to adliess soil lnd groundwater
petroleum contamination at the above lreferenced site. In
accordance wit-h our telephone eonversation and your Apri} g. 1996
Ietter, your.work plan subnittal is extended to uay 31, 1996.
Your letter inadvertentJ.y etated April 31, 1996 as your extension
date.

Please contact ne at {510) 567-6268 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

6*'14MA'r*,
Barney M. Chan
HazardouE Materials Specialist

c: Mr. D. Schoenholz, Port of Oakland. p.O. Box 2064, E3O Water
St..  Oakland CA 94607-2064

G. Coleman, f i les

1O OAr4)ext



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

l3o+ l8o
RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECToR

!{arch 28f 1995
strD # 510

Mr. James Lindvall
NatLonal Car Rental System
world Headguarters
77OO f'rance Ave. South
l.{inneapolis , Ml.I 554 3 5

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
AIameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567 6700

n€: l{atl,oDat C.r n€ntal, 1OO lirlrort Dr., OallaDal CA 9,152!

Dear Mr. LindvaLl:

Our office has received the lttarch L8, L996 analyticaL results for
soil and grab grounduater samFles tahen around the existing
undergEound tanks and dispenser islands at the above referenced
facility. lltrese results indicate that a release of petroleum
fuel has occurred vhich has fuipacted both soil and grroundvater,
the extent of which must be determined and potentialJ.y
remediated.

Based on these reaults, this site has been transferred to the
Local OverEight Progran (LoP) division of Alameda County's
Environnental Health. our office, through contract with the
state lilater Resources Control Board ( S$RCB) and throug:h
deJ.egration frorn the Regional water Quality control Board (RWQCB)
assume the lead authority for the oversight of fuel releases from
underground tanks ffithin the city of Oak1and. A totl.ae of,
Bequl,r€B€Dt to Beinburae ($onR) Ietter has recentLy been sent to
your attentlon notifying you of this transference.

In order to deternine the extent and impact to grroundrtater, you
are requested to..submlt a r,rorlc plan for the installation
nonltoring wetl(s). unless site specific gradient has aLready
been determined, a mlnlmun of three (3) nonitorlng we1ls will be
required. Alternatively, you may choose to further characterize
this site wlth a rapid site assessment tool (eeoprobe, hydropunch
etc. ) prior to proposing rnonitoring well installation.

Please subnit your work plan to ny attention rltbin 30 dlayg
eprl,l 30, 1996. Please also subrnit the entire report from
the llarch 18, 1996 data was extracted.

This strould be consi.dered a formal request for technical reports
purguant to the Health and Safety Code (H&SC) section 25299.36.
Specific civll penat ty exists for the failure to subnit the
requested report8 via section 25299.76 of the H&SC.

or by
which



llr. Janes Lindvall
lOO Airport Dr.
stID # 510
Iitarch 28, 1995
Page 2.

Please contact ne at (510) 567 -67 63 if you have any questions.

SincereJ.y.

6**-ta4 QAd*
Barney ![. Chan
Hazardous llaterLate gpecialiet

c: Mr. D. Schoenholz, Port of Oakland, F.O. Box 2064, 530 glater

G. corenan. f,ires 
st" oalland cA 9460?-2064

qrrel00A



HEALTH CARE SE
o

RVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAHS, Asency Direcor

AI.AMEDA coUNTY

Ro#180
BAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECToF

February 23 tL996
strD # 510

Mr. Dan Schoenholz
Port of Oakland
530 Water St.
P .O.  Box  2064
Oak]and, CA 94604-2064

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALT}I
113'i Harbor Bay Paft/Yay
Alameda, CA 9i1502.052
(510) 567-67tr

R€s lfatiolal Car ReDtal Faci1ity, 1OO eirport Dr., Oatland 9t621

Dear Mr. Schoenholz:

Thls Letter is to inform you that no further $orlr irilL be
requ-lred by our division lt tne above referenced sLte in regards
to the re:noval of the 550 gallon underground waste oil tank. Our
office haE recei.ved and revieitped the uidercrround tank closure' infornation in the February gt Lgg6 Alisto-Engineerinq Group
report. The resuLts of soil sampte analyses indicate there nas
no release of petroleum hydroearbon lrhlcft would have an adverse
affect on human health or the environment.

Please be advised that this letter does not reLieve you of any
J.iability under the California Health and safety Code or Watei
Code for past, present, or future operations at this site. Nor
does it relieve you of the responsibility to clean up existinq,
additj.onal or previously unidentified conditions at ttre site,
which cause or threaten to cause pollution or nuisance or ottrer-
wise pose a threat to water quality or public health.

You may eontaqt ne at (510) 867-6765 should you have any
guestions regardinq this letter.

SJ.ncerely.

&,rg d,t U,u^
Barney li[. Chan
Hazardous Materials SpecJ,alist

c: c. Colenan, f iLes

SOl0OAirport



Boteo

S€ptenber L9, 1990

Uark Alb€rgo
l{atLonal Car Rental
loo Airport Dr.
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: raate liininiEatlon AEsessnent

serve you! Please direct any cornments
Che6 lck  a l  4L5/27L-432O.

s incerely,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hsrardous Materials Program
80 Swsn Way, Rm. 2oo
Oakbnd. CA S11621
(415)

and queetionE to Katherine

Dear l4ark Albergo:

Your busineEs has been selected to receive a hazardous waste
mininization aasesament. As you are probably aware, hazardous lraste
reduction has become a statewide, if not a national, isEue. To
addresE this issue at a county leveI, Alameda county is establishing
Lts own Hazardous Waste Uinimization Program and is planning to
conduct waEte minimization asaescnents for all hazardous waste
generating faclllties in the County.

We have chosen businesses in the auto repair industry to receive the
first round of waEte rnininization assessments. It Ls our hope that
these aesessnents wLLl assist participating busJ.nesses ln mlnlnl.zJ.ng
their hazardous wastes - and !1111 give us further information on the
best way to structure our minimization pro{lram.

one of our Hazardous Materials Specialists will be contacting you
during the week of Septernber 24 to arrange a nreeting with you for an
aEae6sment of your business. During thls neetlng and asseeenent, the
Specialist will work with you in exanining your bueinessts hazardous
waste generatlng practiceE. The Specialist wiII then provide you
with naterials on lraste reduction technoLogy and asslst you ln
setting up appropriate hazardous waste nininization practices.

we look forvard to working with you in reducingr the amount of
hazardous waate your business generates. Of course, your comments
and suggestions are encouraged; lre need vour input in order to best

4tu
Edg6r B.
Alameda

erAr'rWq----
Howell ,  chief,

County Hazardous Materials Division

EBH: Kac

ec: Fl,re Departnent
FiIes


